

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON APPEAL FROM AND WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS**

GENE P. HAMILTON  
REED D. RUBINSTEIN  
NICHOLAS BARRY  
America First Legal  
Foundation  
300 Independence  
Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 964-3721

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Spero Law LLC  
557 East Bay Street  
#22251  
Charleston, SC 29413  
(843) 606-0640  
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	5
I. Section 2 is unconstitutional to the extent it reaches beyond intentional discrimination.....	5
A. The new Section 2 exceeds Congress’s authority. ....	5
B. The new Section 2 is an improper delegation.....	13
II. The new Section 2 is unconstitutional as applied below.....	19
III. Complying with the new Section 2 is not a compelling interest.....	23
Conclusion.....	30

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	5, 29
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	8, 10
<i>Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 2022 WL 496908 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 17, 2022).....	5
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	27, 30
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	28
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	21, 23, 29, 30
<i>Carr v. Corning</i> , 182 F.2d 14 (CADDC 1950).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	21, 27
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	21

<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (CA7 2008).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	13, 18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (CA DC 2011).....	24
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)....	19
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	5, 12, 15, 16, 18, 30
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	27
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)....	4, 6, 15, 17, 22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ...	21, 27
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	22, 29
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)...	19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Mississippi Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984) .....	16
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	27

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	24
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12, 23, 26, 28, 30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	19, 21
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	24, 25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)....	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	26, 29
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	6, 10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	21
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	7

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	24, 25
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) .....	16, 20
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	22

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. V .....	27
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	4, 26

#### STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	i, 2, 14
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131.....	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 2, 79 Stat. 437.....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- A. Thernstrom, Voting Rights and Wrongs  
(2009) ..... 18
- B. Kavanaugh, Book Review, Fixing Statutory  
Interpretation, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).... 25
- B. Kavanaugh, Keynote Address: Two Challenges for  
the Judge As Umpire: Statutory Ambiguity and  
Constitutional Exceptions, 92 Notre Dame L. Rev.  
1907 (2017) ..... 25
- Brief for Appellees, *Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka*,  
Nos. 1, 2, 4, 10, 1952 WL 87553 (Dec. 8, 1952) ... 28
